

Report Title	Results for Tender RFT 2019-009 Ice Resurfacer
Report No.	OPS 19-15
Author	Dan Locke, C.E.T., Manager of Public Works
Meeting Type	Council Meeting
Council Date	May 13, 2019
Attachments	• None

RECOMMENDATION

THAT Council receive Report OPS 19-15, Results for Tender RFT 2019-009 Ice Resurfacer;

AND THAT Council award Tender RFT 2019-009 to Resurfice Corporation of Elmira, ON at a cost of \$97,790 the lowest bid received satisfying all tender requirements.

SUMMARY

As per the 2019 Operations Business Plan and in accordance with the Purchasing Policy a tender was issued for the supply and delivery of a new Ice Resurfacer to replace existing Facilities Unit #116.

The tender closed on April 11th 2019 with a total of three (3) plan takers and three (3) bids received for the Electric option and two (2) bids received for the Natural Gas option. The tender was advertised on the Tillsonburg website, the Tillsonburg News, Ebid Solutions and on Biddingo. Results of the tender are summarized below for both natural gas and battery electric options.

<u>Bidder</u>	<u>Delivery Date</u>	Natural Gas Option	Electric Option
1. Resurfice Corp.	12 months	\$97,790.00	\$140,000.00
2. Zamboni Company Ltd.	10 months	\$115,995.00	\$142,000.00
3. Joe Johnson Equipment	5 months	No Bid	\$147,624.45

It is therefore staff's recommendation to award the Natural Gas Option to Resurfice Corporation the lowest bid received satisfying all tender requirements. Resurfice Corporation has also indicated that a loaner unit would be available free of charge in the event that the existing ice resurface is out of service until the delivery of the new unit.

FINANCIAL IMPACT/FUNDING SOURCE

The 2019 approved budget to replace Facilities Unit #116 is \$125,000 from Asset Management Reserves. During the 2019 budget deliberations Council requested the procurement of both an electric and natural gas option. The recommended tender result of \$97,790 for the natural gas option, plus other Town associated costs of approximately \$1,200 for decal expenses is within the 2019 approved budget.

COMMUNITY STRATEGIC PLAN

This project supports Objective 2 – Economic Sustainability of the Community Strategic Plan by providing the necessary equipment to maintain the Towns recreational ice pads.

Report Approval Details

Document Title:	OPS 19-15 Results for Tender RFT 2019-009 Ice Resurfacer.docx
Attachments:	
Final Approval Date:	May 6, 2019

This report and all of its attachments were approved and signed as outlined below:

Dave Rushton - May 3, 2019 - 3:49 PM

David Calder

David Calder - May 6, 2019 - 9:53 AM

Donna Wilson - May 6, 2019 - 10:09 AM